
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 
 

2.00 pm 
 

Darent Room 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 16 October 2024 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Emily kennedy - 

emily.kennedy@kent
.gov.uk 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 419625 

 
 
Membership (8) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr D Jeffrey (Chair), Mr N Baker, Mrs S Hudson and 

Mr D Ross 
 

Labour (1): Ms M Dawkins 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Sole 
 

Green and Independent (1):  Rich Lehmann 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

  
1 Apologies  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
3 Member Development - Annual Report (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
4 Member Development - 2025 Member Induction Planning (Pages 9 - 62) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 



Tuesday, 8 October 2024 
 
rt. 
 
 



 
From:  Dylan Jeffrey, Chairman, Member Development Sub Committee 
   Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:   Member Development Sub Committee – 16th October 2024 
 
Subject:  Member Development – Annual Report 
 
Status:   Unrestricted 
 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 On 19th October 2023 Selection and Member Services Committee received a 

report from the Chairman of the Member Development Sub Committee and a 
list of priority training was identified for delivery over the 2024 period.  
Additionally, some training has been demand led and reactive to operational 
need. 

 
1.2 This annual report provides an overview of the 2024 events to date, member 

development activity and future plans. 

2 2024 Training Programme 
 
2.1 The following training has been organised to date in the 2024 period: 

 
Delivered Training Date(s) 
Cabinet Decision Making T
[...]
 Communications Team Channel has just been launched and 

plans are in place to develop dedicated resources for Members to access.  This 
central location for key documentation and handbooks for Members will ensure  
an all-in-one location resource assist Members to navigate the council and 
access resources.  The working group would welcome the Sub Committee’s 
input on what they would like to see on this resource and what it could be used 
for. 

 
4.5 Helpful resources from external organisations such as the Local Government 

Association (LGA) will also be available on this site and enhance the Member 
Development package. 

 
4.6 Following a request for a review of how other authorities, as well as our District 

and Borough colleagues manage Member communications, it was noted a 
number of them were moving to SharePoint and/or Teams to aid consistent and 
up-to-date messaging. 

 
4.7 This is also beginning to be rolled out across other Member networks such as 

within some Committees and is standard practice within operational teams for 
communications.   

 
4.8 Member Hub will be available to show Members how to navigate such systems 

and Members are reminded that they can visit the Member Desk where the 
team can assist. 

 
Casework Management 
 

4.9 Conversations are currently taking place with our Engagement and Consultation 
team about how we can manage Member’s constituent enquiries and ensure 
consistent enquiry handling.  As part of that process we are meeting with other 
local authorities to explore what systems they have in place.  Following such 

Page 3



investigations and, as part of a future paper on council communication and 
navigation, an item will be presented at a future committee meeting. 

 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Member Development Sub Committee is asked to: 
 
a) Discuss and comment on the Member Development Annual Report  
b) Contribute to the development of feedback mechanisms for course 

improvement, identifying areas for improvement 
c) Consider the use of Mod.gov to provide a published record of Member training 

attendance to be implemented from May 2025 
d) Provide feedback on Appendix A, including the current course feedback form 
e) Endorse the report and request that it be presented to the Selection and 

Member Service Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Current Feedback Form, 2024 Course Overview and Feedback 

Report 
 
 
Report Author and Relevant Director 
 
Benjamin Watts, General Counsel 
03000 416814 
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk  
 
Jill Kennedy-Smith, Operational Delivery Team Manager 
03000 416343 
jill.kennedy-smith@kent.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 4

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk
mailto:jill.kennedy-smith@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Current Feedback Form Questions – Average Completion Time is 1 minute 
All answers are anonymous 
 

1.  The objectives of the training were clearly defined? 
a. Strongly agree 
b. Agree 
c. Neutral 
d. Disagree 
e. Strongly disagree 

2. The level of participation and interaction was suitable? 
a. It was just right 
b. There could have been more 
c. There should have been less 
d. The participation and interaction was not relevant 

3. The topics covered were relevant to me. 
a. Strongly agree 
b. Agree 
c. Neutral 
d. Disagree 
e. Strongly disagree 

4. The provided materials were helpful 
a. Strongly agree 
b. Agree 
c. Neutral 
d. Disagree 
e. Strongly disagree 

5. This training experience will be helpful in my role 
a. Strongly agree 
b. Agree 
c. Neutral 
d. Disagree 
e. Strongly disagree 

6. The trainer was knowledgeable about the training topics 
a. Strongly agree 
b. Agree 
c. Neutral 
d. Disagree 
e. Strongly disagree 

7. The trainer was well prepared 
a. Strongly agree 
b. Agree 
c. Neutral 
d. Disagree 
e. Strongly disagree 

8. The training objectives were met 
a. Strongly agree 
b. Agree 
c. Neutral 
d. Disagree 
e. Strongly disagree 

Page 5



Appendix 1 

 
9. I had sufficient notice to attend the event 


[...]

1 Member was neutral 

Trainer was well prepared 3 Members Strongly Agreed 
1 Member Agreed 
1 Member was neutral 

Training objectives were met 4 Members Agreed 
1 Member was neutral 

Sufficient notice to attend 2 Member strongly agreed 
3 Members agreed 

Was the course appropriately 
advertised 

5 Members said yes 

Alternative Methods 0  
 
❖ Cyber Security – Still running, one round of feedback requested and to 

date: 
Members Invited 80 
Attendees 26 (to date) 
Feedback Forms Returned 15 
Objectives were met 9 Members Strongly Agreed 

3 Members Agreed 
1 Member Strongly Disagreed 

Level of participation and 
interaction 

11 Members thought it was just 
right 
4 Members thought there could 
have been more 

Topics covered were relevant 12 Members Strongly Agreed 
3 Member Agreed 

Materials provided were helpful 7 Members Strongly Agreed 
8 Members Agreed 

Training experience was helpful 8 Members Strongly Agreed 
7 Members Agreed 

Trainer was knowledgeable 12 Members Strongly Agreed 
3 Members Agreed 

Trainer was well prepared 11 Members Strongly Agreed 
4 Members Agreed 

Training objectives were met 10 Members Strongly Agreed 
5 Members agreed 

Sufficient notice to attend 11 Members Strongly Agreed 
4 Members Agreed 

Was the course appropriately 
advertised 

15 Members said yes 

Alternative Methods 0  
 

 

Page 8



 
From:  Dylan Jeffrey, Chairman, Member Development Sub Committee 
   Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:   Member Development Sub Committee – 16th October 2024 
 
Subject:  Member Development – 2025 Member Induction Planning 
 
Status:   Unrestricted 
 
 

1. Introduction  

1.1 The Member Development Sub Committee has a role to support the 
development of the induction programme in appropriate years and on 1 May 
2025, Kent County Councill will be holding it’s election.   

 
1.2 An officer working group has been established and will be working with 

colleagues across the Council to design and deliver a programme for our newly 

[...]
equests on an individual basis. 
 
L13-572

© Local Government Association, July 2013

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Member Development - Annual Report
	1.	Introduction
	2	2024 Training Programme
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report - Feedback

	4 Member Development - 2025 Member Induction Planning
	1.	Introduction
	1.1	The Member Development Sub Committee has a role to support the development of the induction programme in appropriate years and on 1 May 2025, Kent County Councill will be holding it’s election.
	Appendix 1 - Draft Member Induction Programme
	Appendix 2 - Political Skills Framework Overview and Toolkit
	LGA The Political Skills Framework - 2012 edition - Overview - Oct 2024.pdf
	The Political skills framework
	What is the political skills framework and why was it developed?
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13

	read-revised-version-poli-243





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

  
MINUTES of a meeting of the Member Development Sub-Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 16 
October 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D Jeffrey (Chair), Mr N Baker, Ms M Dawkins, Rich Lehmann, 
Mr M J Sole and Mr A Kennedy (Substitute) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  

1.   Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Ross for whom Mr Kennedy was present. 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3.   Member Development - Annual Report  
(Item 3) 
 
  
1) Ben Watts, General Counsel, outlined the report. 
 
2) Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• Members’ training attendance could be published on their profiles on the public 
website. Members can expect that their training record be shared with their group 
leader. 

• It was noted that Members’ meeting attendance was not currently being 
published but this was done at many other local authorities. Concerns were 
raised about individuals’ reasons for absence and equalities considerations. 

• Annual programming would help Members to better plan their diaries. 
• Group leaders should be taking responsibility for poor training records for 

Members in their group. 
• There were a variety of approaches that could be taken for obtaining Member 

feedback on training, including polls within the meeting. Members would like a 
‘you said, we did…’ report to show that feedback was making a difference to the 
Member development offer. 

• The induction pack for 2025 will include details of who Members can approach for 
advice and support. 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

• It was requested that consideration be given to the accommodation of Members 
in County Hall as it was considered that the current space was not suitable or 
meeting the needs of Members. 

 
3) RESOLVED to agree the recommendation as follows: 
  
To endorse the Member Development Annual Report and request that it be presented to 
the Selection and Member Service Committee.  
  
  

4.   Member Development - 2025 Member Induction Planning  
(Item 4) 
 
1) Jill Kennedy-Smith, Operational Delivery Team Manager, introduced the report. 
 
2) Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• A timetable would be produced so that expectations for the induction would be 
set, and Members could diarise the sessions. 

• Suggestions were made for sessions such as an opportunity to meet different 
service areas, casework and community engagement and conflict resolution. 
Members also said that training on soft skills and communication would be 
beneficial. 

• Information was to be shared with Members using a Teams channel or 
Sharepoint site. 

• It was felt that Members could benefit from similar awareness sessions on 
different topics around equality and diversity as staff in Governance, Law and 
Democracy receive. 

• Mentoring was to be set up within political groups but it was recognised that this 
was more challenging in small or new groups.  

• Members who had participated in LGA courses felt these should be promoted. 
• While it was felt personal development plans might feel too prescriptive, some 

Members felt one-to-one sessions with officers in the first months of office would 
be helpful. 

• Members agreed that the Political Skills Framework and Toolkit should be 
adopted. 

 
3) RESOLVED to note the report. 
  


